

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

CODY FLACK,
SARA ANN MAKENZIE,
MARIE KELLY, and
COURTNEY SHERWIN

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES and
LINDA SEEMEYER, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of
Health Services,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00309
Judge William Conley

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO MODIFY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE STATE’S ATTEMPT TO RELITIGATE THE COURT’S FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR SECTION 1557 AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE CLAIMS.3

A. The Court has already found the Challenged Exclusion to be facially discriminatory against transgender Wisconsin Medicaid beneficiaries, not just as applied to Cody Flack and Sara Ann Makenzie.....4

B. The State has offered no evidence that it ever studied the safety or efficacy of surgical treatments for gender dysphoria when the Challenged Exclusion was adopted or at any time before this lawsuit.6

C. The State’s purported justifications for the Challenged Exclusion have been rejected by this Court and the mainstream medical community.7

D. The opinions of Dr. Daniel Sutphin, who has no demonstrated expertise on the treatment of gender dysphoria, are factually flawed, unsupported by reliable research, and fall well outside the medical consensus that gender-confirming surgeries are safe and effective treatments for gender dysphoria.....9

II. BECAUSE THE STATE CANNOT CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDE TREATMENTS FOR GENDER DYSPHORIA THAT IT ADMITTEDLY COVERS FOR OTHER DIAGNOSES, PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR MEDICAID ACT CLAIMS.15

A. DHS’s reliance on the Medicaid Act and its own Medicaid regulations to justify the blanket exclusion is misplaced.....15

B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Medicaid Act claims.19

III. THE RISK OF IRREPARABLE HARM TO MEMBERS OF THE PROPOSED CLASS IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND FAR OUTWEIGHS THE IMMATERIAL COST IMPACT TO THE STATE OF COVERING GENDER-CONFIRMING TREATMENTS UNDER A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.21

A. All members of the Proposed Class face the risk of irreparable harm from delayed or denied treatment for gender dysphoria.....21

B. The monetary impact to the State of eliminating the Challenged Exclusion is insignificant and immaterial.24

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Boyd v. Conlin</i> , No. 17-cv-264-wmc, 2018 WL 4473347 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 18, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	16
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 20, 24
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>reconsideration granted on other grounds</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	9
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Dexia Crédit Local v. Rogan</i> , 602 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>EEOC v. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	5
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , CVCV054956., slip op. 20 (Iowa Dist. Ct. June 6, 2018)	19
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc)	19
<i>McCaskill v. SCI Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Miller v. Whitburn</i> , 10 F.3d 1315 (7th Cir. 1993)	15, 16
<i>Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis</i> , 591 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Rush v. Parham</i> , 625 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>S.K.J. v. Walthall</i> , No. 49D03-1709-MI-034611, slip op. Conc. of Law (Super. Ct. of Marion Cty, Ind., Nov. 9, 2018)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	6
<i>Watson v. Caton</i> , 984 F.2d 537 (1st Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	5

Statutes and Regulations	Pages
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	16, 19, 20
42 C.F.R. § 440.230.....	15, 19, 20
42 C.F.R. § 440.240.....	20
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 101.03.....	16
